

No. 17-961

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELISE SANGUINETTI
President
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001

JEFFREY R. WHITE
Counsel of Record
AMY L. BROGIOLI
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Cy Pres-Only Settlements Ensure that the
 Objectives of Class Actions are Met and
 Preserve the Viability of Class Actions 6

 A. The Value and Objectives of Class
 Actions Extend Beyond Monetary
 Compensation Alone..... 7

 B. The Availability of Cy Pres Awards
 Advances the Value and Objectives
 of Class Actions..... 9

 II. The Availability of Cy Pres Settlements
 Does Not Motivate Attorneys to Bring Class
 Actions, Act in Bad Faith, or Disregard
 Ethical Rules 13

 A. There is no incentive for attorneys
 to take cy pres-only settlement
 cases 14

B. There is no evidence that class counsel act in bad faith or disregard ethical rules in cases involving cy pres-only settlements.....	17
III. Cy Pres-Only Settlements Improve Access to Justice for Class Members.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	7, 19
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	8, 11
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	19
<i>City of Roseville Employees' Retirement System v. Orloff Fam. Tr. UAD 12/31/01, No. 06-CV-85-WFD, 2011 WL 1882515 (D. Idaho 2011)</i>	15
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	8
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968)	20
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21

<i>Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 922 A.2d 710 (N.J. 2007)	6
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14, 16
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F.Supp.2d 1040 (S.D. Tex.—Houston 2012)	14
<i>In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litig.</i> , 160 F. Supp.2d 1392 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	9
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 5:11-CV-00379 EJD, 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	9, 15
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 168 F.Supp.3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016)	15
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	8, 19

Other Authorities

- Christine P. Bartholomew, *Saving Charitable Settlements*, 82 Fordham L. Rev. 3241 (2015).....passim
- Wilber H. Boies & Latonia Haney Keith, *Class Action Settlement Residue and Cy Pres Awards: Emerging Problems and Practical Solutions*, 21 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 267 (2014)..... 10, 11
- Center for Justice & Democracy, *Fact Sheet: Lawyers’ Income and Fees* (July 2012)..... 15
- Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2 7
- Stacy Cowley, *2.5 Million More People Potentially Exposed in Equifax Breach*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 2, 2017) 12
- Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993- 2008*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 248 (2010) 15
- Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 14, 17
- Matt Fenn, *The Use of Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements: The Best of Bad Options* (May 1, 2014)..... 10
- Samuel Issacharoff, *Class Action Conflicts*, 30 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 805 (1997) 6

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)...	21
Model Rules of Professional Conduct 3.1 (2016)...	17
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>Access to Justice</i> , 69 Fordham L. Rev. 1785 (2001)	19
Tony Romm & Craig Timberg, <i>Cambridge Analytica Shuts Down Amid Scandal Over Use of Facebook Data</i> , Wash. Post (May 2, 2018).....	12
David Rosenberg, <i>Decoupling Deterrence and Compensation Functions in Mass Tort Class Actions for Future Loss</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 1871 (2002).....	11
Edward F. Sherman, <i>Consumer Class Actions: Who Are the Real Winners?</i> , 56 Me. L. Rev. 223 (2004)	8
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>From Medieval Group Litigation To The Modern Class Action</i> (1987)	8, 9
